CH \$215.00 124599;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM479885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as successor in interest to MSDC JC Investments, LLC		06/28/2018	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pacific Motor Trucking Company
Street Address:	1100 Walnut Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2400
City:	Kansas City
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64106
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI
Name:	Jack Cooper Transport Company, Inc.
Street Address:	1100 Walnut Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2400
City:	Kansas City
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64106
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	AXIS Logistic Services, Inc.
Street Address:	1100 Walnut Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2400
City:	Kansas City
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64106
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1245993	PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING
Registration Number:	1248646	PMT

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2696551	E-TYMS
Registration Number:	2696550	E-TYMS.COM
Registration Number:	2080261	AXIS
Registration Number:	1561418	AS ALLIED SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3049043	DRIVING THE STANDARD
Registration Number:	4291066	AXIS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2132

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. Karef c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 19th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-1796
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (014951-1796)
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Jack Cooper - Payoff of MSD - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Jack Cooper - Payoff of MSD - Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Jack Cooper - Payoff of MSD - Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Jack Cooper - Payoff of MSD - Trademark Release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release"), effective as of this 28 day of June, 2018, given by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor in interest to MSDC JC INVESTMENTS, LLC, with an address at 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent") to Pacific Motor Trucking Company, a Missouri corporation ("PMTC"), Jack Cooper Transport Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("JCTC") and AXIS Logistic Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("AXIS", and together with PMTC and JCTC, the "Grantors"), with an address at 1100 Walnut Street, Suite 2400, Kansas City, Missouri 64106, as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Agent are parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor executed that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 2, 2015 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"; all initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement), and granted to the Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement):

- (a) all of its Trademarks including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u>, exclusive, however of (i) any Trademarks that are protectable, registered or applied for solely under the laws of jurisdictions outside the United States, and (ii) any Excluded Collateral;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, including right to receive any damages or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated April 2, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded on April 2, 2015 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Reel 5490 Frame 0588;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in respect of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby grants, assigns and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantors all of its rights, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, and terminates, releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto the Grantors any and all security interests and liens it has against the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page left intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed on the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Title:

Alisha Clendaniel

Assistant Vice President

TRADEMARK RELEASE

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Pacific Motor Trucking Company	USA	PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING	73359326/1245993	July 19, 1983
Pacific Motor Trucking Company	USA	PMT	73359327/1248646	August 16, 1983
Jack Cooper Transport Company, Inc.	USA	E-TYMS	76324866/2696551	March 11, 2003
Jack Cooper Transport Company, Inc.	USA	E-TYMS.COM	76324864/2696550	March 11, 2003
Jack Cooper Transport Company, Inc.	USA	AXIS	75068567/2080261	7/15/1997 (cancelled for failure to renew in 2007)
Jack Cooper Transport Company, Inc.	USA	AS ALLIED SYSTEMS	73758566/1561418	10/17/1989
Jack Cooper Transport Company, Inc.	USA	DRIVING THE STANDARD	78433923/3049043	1/24/2006
AXIS LOGISTIC SERVICES, INC.	USA	AXIS	85502226/4291066	2/19/2013

Unregistered Trademarks





Allied Automotive Group Allied Systems Allied Systems Holdings

RECORDED: 06/28/2018